Ch. 82

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 482.07, is amended by adding a subdivision:

<u>Subd. 8. During such time as session laws and resolutions are not</u> available in printed and bound form pursuant to subdivision 1, the revisor of statutes shall upon request furnish one copy of any law or resolution without cost to any member of the legislature, such legislative staff members as may be designated by the joint legislative coordinating commission, a constitutional officer or justice of the supreme court.

Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act takes effect on the day following its final enactment.

Approved May 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 82-H.F.No.130

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; authorizing the city council to grant certain powers and duties to the commission on human relations, director, and department of civil rights and to subject certain areas of city government to the civil rights ordinance; repealing Laws 1967, Chapter 743.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; POWERS AND DUTIES RE-LATING TO CIVIL RIGHTS AND HUMAN RELATIONS. In addition to all other powers conferred by statute or charter, the city council of the city of Minneapolis may, by ordinance, grant to any Minneapolis human rights, human relations, or civil rights commission, department, or director, any and all powers and duties which are granted by Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 363 to any state human rights, human relations, or civil rights commissioner, department, or state board.

Sec. 2. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; CIVIL RIGHTS ORDINANCE. The city council of the city of Minneapolis may, by ordinance, provide that the housing and redevelopment authority of Minneapolis, the special school district No. 1 of Minneapolis and any commission, board or department of city government created by the charter of the city of Minneapolis or by statute or ordinance are subject to the existing civil rights ordinance and any hereafter enacted.

Sec. 3. REPEALER. Laws 1967, Chapter 743, is repealed.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis, and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

Approved May 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 83-H.F.No.594

An act relating to employments licensed by the state; architects, engineers and surveyors; raising the minimum public building cost for which services of a licensed architect, engineer or land surveyor are required; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 326.03, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 326.03, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS; PUB-LIC PROJECTS REQUIRING SERVICES; EXCEPTIONS. Nothing contained in sections 326.02 to 326.16 shall prevent persons from advertising and performing services such as consultation, investigation, or evaluation in connection with, or from making plans and specifications for, or from supervising, the erection, enlargement, or alteration of any of the following buildings:

(a) Dwellings for single families, and outbuildings in connection therewith, such as barns and private garages;

(b) Two family dwellings;

(c) Any farm building or accessory thereto;

(d) Temporary buildings or sheds used exclusively for construction purposes, not exceeding two stories in height, and not used for living quarters;

(e) Any public work or public improvement done by a public body in this state, the cost of which does not exceed $\frac{2,999}{30,000}$, provided that plans and specifications for such work or improvement affecting water supply or waste disposal are approved by the appropriate state agency; or

(f) Any building, structure, or work, the total cost of which does not exceed \$30,000.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved May 2, 1975.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout